The insurance/takaful contract liabilities are sensitive to various key factors which are both internal and external. External
factors to which the reinsurance subsidiary is sensitive to include:

(i)	 Claims practices of ceding companies;
(ii)	 Frequency and severity of claims incurred by cedants;
(iii)	 Changes in premium/contribution rates in insurance/takaful and reinsurance/retakaful markets; and
(iv)	 Legislative and regulatory changes.

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
3 1  M a r c h  2 0 1 9

Our Financial Report237

36.	 UNDERWRITING RISK (CONT’D.)

(a)	 General reinsurance/retakaful (cont’d.)

(iv)	 Impact on liabilities, profit and equity (cont’d.)

	 Sensitivity analysis (cont’d.)

	 The sensitivity analysis was applied to the ultimate loss ratio of the reinsurance subsidiary by increasing the said ratio of the
two most recent underwriting years by 5%. The table below shows the impact on the reinsurance subsidiary’s gross and net
claim liabilities, profit before tax and equity should the ultimate loss ratio be increased by 5%:

Impact on
gross

 liabilities
 RM’000

 Impact
 on net

 liabilities
 RM’000

 Impact
 on profit

 before tax
 RM’000

Impact on
 equity*
 RM’000

Increase/(decrease)

2019
Fire  20,229  20,229  (20,229)  (18,611)
Marine  3,087  3,087  (3,087)  (2,840)
Motor  9,405  9,405  (9,405)  (8,653)
Miscellaneous  7,899  7,899  (7,899)  (7,267)

 40,620  40,620  (40,620)  (37,371)

2018
Fire  16,243  16,243  (16,243)  (13,303)

Marine  3,743  2,913  (2,913)  (2,564)

Motor  9,930  9,930  (9,930)  (7,641)

Miscellaneous  8,357  8,351  (8,351)  (6,663)

 38,273  37,437  (37,437)  (30,171)

*	 The impact on equity reflects the after tax impact.

	 This analysis assumes that other factors relevant, but not significant to the valuation of claim liabilities, remain constant.

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
3 1  M a r c h  2 0 1 9

MNRB Holdings Berhad
Annual Report 2019 238

36.	 UNDERWRITING RISK (CONT’D.)

(a)	 General reinsurance (cont’d.)

(v)	 Claims development table

	 The following tables show the estimate of cumulative ultimate incurred claims, including both claims provisions and IBNR for
each successive underwriting year at each financial year end, along with cumulative claim payments to-date.

	 In setting provisions for claims, the reinsurance subsidiary relies on advice by its cedants and exercises discretion where the
claim may develop more adversely than advised. An estimate will be made in the absence of a reported figure or in the event
the loss is still preliminary and has not been fully assessed.

[…]

The general takaful claim liabilities are sensitive to the key assumptions shown below. It has not been possible to quantify the
sensitivity of certain assumptions such as legislative changes or uncertainty in the estimation process. The management does
not expect significant changes to the current legislations in the foreseeable future.

	 The analysis below is performed on possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant, showing
the impact on gross and net liabilities, profit before tax and the GTRF. The correlation of assumptions will have a significant
effect in determining the ultimate claim liabilities. It should be noted that movements in these assumptions are non-linear.

	 The sensitivity analysis has been performed for the main classes of business which are Motor Act, Motor Others and Fire.
Motor Act is analysed using changes in claim severity while Motor Others and Fire are analysed using changes in the expected
ultimate loss ratio.

 Change in
 assumption
 of ultimate

 claims
 ratio

 Impact

 on gross
 liabilities

 RM’000

 Impact
 on net

 liabilities
 RM’000

 Impact on
 profit

 before tax
 RM’000

 Impact on
 general
 takaful
 fund*

 RM’000
Increase/(decrease)

2019
Motor Act Average Severity +10%  46,447  31,310  (31,310)  (23,796)
Motor Others Expected Loss

Ratio +10%  32,209  19,345  (19,345)  (14,702)
Fire Expected Loss Ratio +10%  5,972  1,993  (1,993)  (1,515)

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
3 1  M a r c h  2 0 1 9

MNRB Holdings Berhad
Annual Report 2019 246

36.	 UNDERWRITING RISK (CONT’D.)

(b)	 General takaful fund (cont’d.)

(iv)	 Impact on liabilities, profit and equity (cont’d.)

	 Sensitivity analysis (cont’d.)

 Change in
 assumption
 of ultimate

 claims
 ratio

 Impact

 on gross
 liabilities

 RM’000

 Impact
 on net

 liabilities
 RM’000

 Impact on
 profit

 before tax
 RM’000

 Impact on
 general
 takaful
 fund*

 RM’000
Increase/(decrease)

2018
Motor Act Average Severity +10%  39,194  27,051  (27,051)  (20,559)
Motor Others Expected Loss

Ratio +10%  31,231  18,770  (18,770)  (14,265)
Fire Expected Loss Ratio +10%  3,757  1,653  (1,653)  (1,256)

*	 The impact on general takaful fund reflects the after-tax impact.

	 The method used in performing the sensitivity analysis is consistent with the prior year.

(v)	 Claims development table

	 The following tables show the estimate of cumulative incurred claims, including both claims reported and IBNR (including
IBNER) for each successive accident year at each reporting date, together with cumulative payments to-date.

	 In setting provisions for claims, the general takaful subsidiary gives consideration to the probability and magnitude of future
experience at best estimate level with a degree of caution in setting reserves when there is considerable uncertainty. In general,

[…]

1	 These rates are obtained from the various industry mortality and morbidity experience tables that were used to determine
the contribution rates.

2	 Retakaful rates are derived from the fund’s retakaful arrangements with respect to the MRTT and GCT business.

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 The analysis below is performed on possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant,
showing the impact on gross and net liabilities, profit before tax and financial results of the family takaful fund. Correlations of
assumptions will have significant effects in determining the ultimate family takaful liabilities. It should be noted that movements
in these assumptions are non-linear. Sensitivity information will also vary according to the current economic assumptions.

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
3 1  M a r c h  2 0 1 9

Our Financial Report255

36.	 UNDERWRITING RISK (CONT’D.)

(c)	 Family takaful fund (cont’d.)

(iii)	 Impact on liabilities, profit and equity (cont’d.)

	 Sensitivity analysis (cont’d.)

Change in
assumptions

 Impact
 on gross
 liabilities

 RM’000

 Impact
 on net

 liabilities
 RM’000

 Impact on
 profit

 before tax
 RM’000

 Impact on
 family
 takaful
 fund*

 RM’000
Increase/(decrease)

2019
Mortality/morbidity + 10%  97,438  50,293  (50,293)  (50,293)
Discount rates + 1%  (16,056)  (16,417)  16,417  16,417

2018
Mortality/morbidity + 10%  54,662  21,126  (21,126)  (21,126)

Discount rates + 1%  (10,876)  (11,675)  11,675  11,675

*	 The impact on the family takaful fund reflects the after tax position which is presumed to be nil as the family takaful fund
is taxed only on investment income.

	 The method used and significant assumptions made in deriving sensitivity information did not change from those used in the
previous year.

(d)	 Family retakaful fund

(i)	 Nature of risk

	 The family retakaful business principally consists of Individual Family Retakaful Plans and Group Family Retakaful Plans,
covering mortality, morbidity and health, which includes critical illness and medical related risks.

	 The actual experience of the underwritten risks is reviewed periodically to ensure that appropriate policies, guidelines and

[…]

Material judgement is required in determining the liabilities and the choice of assumptions. Assumptions used are based on past
experience, current internal data, external market indices and benchmarks which reflect current observable market prices and
other published information. Assumptions and prudent estimates are determined at the date of valuation and no credit is taken
for possible beneficial effects of voluntary withdrawals. Assumptions are further evaluated on a continuous basis in order to
ensure realistic and reasonable valuations.

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 The family retakaful fund’s claim liabilities are sensitive to changes in loss ratios.

	 The sensitivity analysis was applied to the ultimate loss ratio of the family retakaful fund by increasing the said ratio by 20%.
The table below shows the impact on the family retakaful fund’s gross and net liabilities, profit before tax and the family retakaful
fund should the ultimate loss ratio be increased by 20%:

 Change in
 assumptions

 Impact
 on gross
 liabilities

 RM’000

 Impact
 on net

 liabilities
 RM’000

 Impact
 on profit

 before tax
 RM’000

 Impact on
family

 retakaful
 fund

Increase/(decrease)

2019
Loss ratio  -20%  (10,320)  (7,553)  7,553  6,949
Loss ratio  +20%  28,289  20,320  (20,320)  (18,694)

2018
Loss ratio  -20%  (9,056)  (4,374)  4,374  3,137

Loss ratio  +20%  25,747  20,470  (20,470)  (15,942)

	 The method used in performing the sensitivity analysis is consistent with that of the prior year’s.

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
3 1  M a r c h  2 0 1 9

MNRB Holdings Berhad
Annual Report 2019 258

37.	 FINANCIAL RISK

	 Transactions in financial instruments may result in the Group and the Company assuming financial risks. These include credit risk, liquidity
risk and market risk. This note presents information about the Group’s and the Company’s exposure to each of the above risks and the
Group’s and the Company’s objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing such risks.

	 The following tables summarise the financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group and the Company by their classification, including
their carrying values and fair values, which are considered by management in monitoring and managing of its financial risks:

[…]

regard also to such limits as stipulated by BNM. The Group complied with such limits as stipulated by BNM during the financial year
and had no significant concentration of equity price risk.

	 The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all other variables held constant, showing
the impact on profit before tax and equity (inclusive of the impact on other comprehensive income). The correlation of variables have a
significant effect in determining the ultimate impact on price risk. It should be noted that movements in these variables are non-linear.

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
3 1  M a r c h  2 0 1 9

MNRB Holdings Berhad
Annual Report 2019 280

37.	 FINANCIAL RISK (CONT’D.)

(c)	 Market Risk (cont’d.)

	 Equity price risk (cont’d.)

	 The equities under the investment-linked fund were excluded from the sensitivity analysis as the risks associated with the fluctuations
in market prices of the equities are borne by the participants.

	 Sensitivity analysis

 Changes
 in market

 indices

 Impact on
 profit

 before tax
 RM’000

 Impact on
 equity/

participants’
fund*

 RM’000
Increase/(decrease)

2019
Group
Price +5%  10,969  10,043
Price  -5%  (10,969)  (10,043)

2018
Group
Price +5%  -  5,993

Price  -5%  (7,494)  (9,352)

*	 The impact on equity reflects the after tax impact.

	 Foreign exchange risk/currency risk

	 Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial asset and/or liability will fluctuate because of movements
in foreign exchange rates.

	 The Group’s primary transactions are carried out in Ringgit Malaysia (RM) and its exposure to foreign exchange risk arises principally
because of its foreign currency denominated underwriting revenues (such as premiums/contributions) and expenses (such as claims/
benefits and commission expenses).

	 The Group has a foreign exchange risk management plan in place and is continuously enhancing its risk mitigation measures.

[…]

profit income from cash and cash equivalents, including investments in fixed/Islamic deposits. The fixed income portfolio is inversely
related to interest/profit rates and, hence, it is the source of portfolio volatility.

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
3 1  M a r c h  2 0 1 9

MNRB Holdings Berhad
Annual Report 2019 282

37.	 FINANCIAL RISK (CONT’D.)

(c)	 Market Risk (cont’d.)

	 Interest/profit rate risk (cont’d.)

	 The Group manages its interest/profit rate risk by matching, where possible, the duration and profile of assets and liabilities to
minimise the impact of mismatches between the value of assets and liabilities from interest/profit rate movements.

	 The nature of the Group’s exposure to interest/profit rate risk and its objectives, policies and processes for managing interest/profit
rate risk have not changed significantly from the previous financial year.

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 A change of 25 basis points (“bp”) in interest/profit rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) the value of the
portfolio of fixed-income investment by the amounts shown below.

 Changes
 in variable

 Impact on
 profit

before tax
 RM’000

 Impact on
 equity/

participants’
fund*

 RM’000
Increase/(decrease)

2019
Group
Interest/profit rates +25 bp  (810)  (76,310)
Interest/profit rates -25 bp  810  76,310

2018
Group
Interest/profit rates +25 bp  -  (42,962)

Interest/profit rates -25 bp  -  42,962

*	 The impact on equity reflects the after tax impact.

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
3 1  M a r c h  2 0 1 9

Our Financial Report283

38.	 OTHER RISKS

(a)	 Operational Risk

	 Operational risk is the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or ineffective or failed internal resources (people, processes and
systems), or from external events. Operational risk is inherent in all activities of the Group, and can transverse multiple activities. It
includes a wide spectrum of heterogeneous risks such as fraud, physical damage, business disruption, transaction failures, legal and
regulatory breaches, as well as employee health and safety hazards. Operational risk may result in direct financial losses and indirect